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15 g
16
17 Complainant alleges:
18 | PARTIES
19 1. Vir g1n1a Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely i in
20 || her official capacity as the Executlve Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of
21 || Consumer Affairs. | |
22 2. On or about August 31, 2007, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of
23 ,»Consumer Affairs rece1ved an application for registration as a Pha:rmacy Techmc1an from Lavina
24 || Arjan anlam (Respondent). On or about August 3, 2007, Respondent certified under penalty
25 || of perjﬁry to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the application.
26 || The Board denied the application on May 5, 2008. -
27 JURISDICTION
28 3. This Statement of Issues is breught before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), |
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Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
2 || references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indic;,ated,
o3 STATUTORY PROVISIONS
4 4. Section 475 of the Code states, inpertinent part: .
5 "(a) NotWithsténding any ofher provisions of this code, the provisions of this
6 | division shall govern the denial of licenses on the grounds of: |
7 "(2) Conviction of a crime.:
8
9 "(4) Commission of any act which, if done by a licentiate of the buéiness or
10 profession in quéstion, would be grounds for suspénsion or fev_ocation of license."
11 | | 5. Section 480 of the Code states, in pertinent part:
12 "(a) A board may deny a 1icerise regulaféd by this code on the grounds that tﬁe
13 || applicant has one of the following: ' | |
14 "(l)A Been convicted of a crime. A conviction Wifhin the meaning of this section
15 || means a plea or verdict of guilty or a convicﬁon vfollowing a plea of nolo contendere. .A'ny aption
16 || which a board is permitted to take following the establishment of a 'coﬁviction may be taken
17 || when the time for appeal haé_ elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal,
18 || or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespe_ctivev
19 || of a subsequent order under the brovisions of Sectioﬁ 1203.4 of the Penal Code. . . ."
20 | |
21 "(3) Done any act which if done by a 1icentiaté of the business or profession in
22 qilestiori, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. |
23 "The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivisio_n only if the crime or act
24 is substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of the business or profession for
- 25 || which application is made. . . ." | A
26 | 6. Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1770, states:
27 "For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility
28 || license . .. a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions
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or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential

unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perforrn the functions authorized by his license or

: re;:nstratlon in a manner. con31stent w1th the pubhc health safety, or welfare."
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7. Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertment part:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of '
unpnofessional conduct or .whose license has been procured by frand or misrepresentation or
issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but 13 not limited to, any of the
following:

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any.
dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in amanner as to be dangerous or-
injurious to oneself, toa person holding ‘a license under this chapter; or to any cher'person or to
the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ab111ty of the person to conduct with safety to

the pubhc the practice authorized by the hcense

- "(k) The conviction of more than one misdemeanoi' or any felony involving the

nse; consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, or any

‘combination of those substances. . . ."

8. Section 493 of the Code states:

“Notwithstanding any other provtston of lavs; in a proceeding conducted by a
board within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or
revoke a license or otherwise take dlsc1pl1nary action agalnst a person Who holds a 11cense upon

the ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convmted of a crime substantially related to

the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the

crime shall be concluswe evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact,
and the board may 1nqu11e into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in
order to fix the degree of discipline or to determme if the conviction is substantlally related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question. _

"As used in this section, 'license’ includes ’certiﬁoate,' 'permit,' 'authority,' and
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1| 'registration.” .
2 | FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
3 (Substantially Related Criminal Convictions)
4 | » 9. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 480(a)(1)
5 || in that she W_as. convic‘jced of crimcs substantially related to the qualifications, fu-ncticns, or duties
.6 ofa Pharmacy Technician, as defined in Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1770,
7 || as follows: | _ | »
8 a. On or about February 20, 2002, in People v. Lavina Arjan Primlcni,
9 A_lameda‘ County Supefior .Coﬁr't Case Number 73308, Reépondent-was convicted by plea of no
10 contest of violating Vehiclc Codc section 23._1 03.5, Reckless Driving Involving the C_cnsumption
| 11 || ofan Aicoholic Bevefage, a misdcrﬁeanor. Pursuant to said coﬁviction, Respohdcnt was
12 || sentenced to serve 0nc day in the county jail and was placed on three years of probation under
13 | terms which included, but were not limited to, the 'completicn of Driving Under the Inﬂﬁcncc
14> School, Level II,‘ and the payment of fines.
15 The factual circumstances of said coﬁviction are that on or about June 16, 2001 ,
16 || Respondent was stopped by an Alameda Police Officer for spccding. ‘When the officer contacted
17 Respondehf, he noted immeaiately that Respondent displayed objective signs of intoxication. -
18 Respondeht dcm'ed. drinking but failed to perform the Field Sobriety Tests as demonstrated and -
19 || refused to submit to a chemical test to determine the alcoholic content of her blood, in violation |
20 || of Vehicle Codc section 23612.
21 b. On or about March 29, 2005, iﬁ Pveople V. Lavina Arjan Primlani,
22 || Alameda Superior Court Case Number 111357, Respondent was convicted by a plea of no
23 It contest of viclating Vehicle Co_cle section 23152(a), Driving Under the Influence of an Alcoholic -
| 24 || Beverage, a misdemeanor. Respondent also admitted her prier conviction for Reckless Driving
25 || on February 20, 2002. Pursuant to said conviction, Respondent was senteﬁced to serve 10 days
26 || in the county jail and was placed on five years of prcbation under terms which iﬁclﬁdcd, but were
27 || not limited to, an 18-month license restriction aﬁd the payment of fines.
28
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- The factual circumstances of said conviction are that on orabout J aﬁuary 1, 2004, at
approximately 12:08 a.m., Respondent was stopped by a Livermore Police Officer for erratic

driving. When the officer contacted Respondent, he noted objective signs of ilifoj_cication.
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Respohdent refused to participate in the investigation interview, failed the Field Sobriety Tests,
and refused to submit to a chemical test to determine the alcoholic content of her blood, in
violation of Vehicle Code section 23612.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION .

(Unprofessional Conduct: Use of Alcoh.olic Beverages ih a Dangerous Manner)

10.  Respondent's application is subject to denial uneler Code section480(a)(3)
in that she engaged in unprofessional conduct when she used alcoholic beverages to an extent or
in a manner as to be dangerous to herself and to the public, as set forth in paragraph 9 above,
‘which constitutes Vgrounds for suspension or revocation of a license issued by the Board pursuenf
to Code section 4301(h). o

A THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
(Unprofeseional Conduct: Conviction of More Than One Misdemeanor
| Involving the U_se of en Alcoholic Beverage) »

1. Respondent's application is subject to denialAunder Code section 480(a)(3)
in that she engaged in unprofessi'onal'conduet when she was convicted of more than one
misdemeanor involving the use, consumptioﬁ, or self-administration of an alcoholic béverage, as
set forth in paragraph 9 ébo.ve, which constitutes grounds for suspension or revoeaﬁon ofa
license issuéd by the Board pursuant to' Code section 4301(k).

| PRAYER |
-~ WHEREFORE, Complainant requests ,that a.heg;,r‘ipghbe held on the matters hérein
alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Denying the application of Lavina Arjan Primlani for licensure as a
Pharmacy Technician; and
/I | |
A




2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
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